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CAPACITY A1fl) LOCATION OF FLOUR MILLS IN CANADA 

1946 

A total of 170 mills with machinery for the production of wheat 
flour in Canada are listed by the Dominion Bureau of Statistics during the past 
year. Of this number, six mills (four in Ontario) did not use the flour milling 
machinery but operated as feed plants only, while four in the Western Provinces 
were closed or idle. The location of these mills and their daily capacity for 
the production of flour are listed on the pages that follow and capacity not in 
use is indicated. 

Capacity figures shown against each mill represent, in the great 
majority of cases, the rated capacity in barrels of 196 pounds each, per 24 hours 
of operation. Thus, the 178 mills listed could, in a single day, working three 
shifts of 8 hours each, produce a total of 97,105 barrels of flour. But this 
rate of daily output could not be maintained throughout the year in view of Sundays, 
holidays, breakdowns and stoppages necessary for the overhaul and repair of 
machinery. 

Many of these mills estimate that they could maintain their rated 
daily capacity f or 300 days or more in the year, others estimate between 200 and 
300 days and still others indicate a maximum of less than 200 days annually. The 
average would appear to be in the neighbourhood of 285 days per year, and this 
would represent an output of 27,675,000 barrels of flour annually. 	- 

The calendar year 1945 witnessed the heaviest production of wheat 
flour in the history of the Canadian milling industry. A total of 25,059,218 
barrels of 196 pounds each was produced in the 12 months ended December 1945, 
according to preliminary figures. The revised production for 1944 was 24,265,594 
barrels. 

A summary of the mills by size groups,and their rated capacity per 
24 	Is scwn t'iow 

Barrels of Flour 
Mills  Per 24-hour Day 

5,001 to 12,000 barrels 	,....., 4 33,000 
1,001 to 5,000 barrels 17 40,470 

501 to 1,000 barrels 	......., 7 5,325 
301 to 500 barrels 10 4,185 
101 to 300 barrels 	..,. 40 7,520 
51 to 100 barrels 51 4,535 
50 or less barrels 	............ - 	 49 2,070 

P o t a 1 
.,.. 	 .

...... 178 97,105 



On the pages that follow, the mills have been sunnarized by provinces 
and rated capacity to give a quick picture of the provincial location and sizes of 
mills. They are then grouped by size and listed alphabetically by name, showing 
town or City and province of location. Finally the mills are listed alphabetically 
vzitbin each province. 

PROVINCIAL DISTRIBUTION BY SIZE GROUPS 

Rated Daily Capacity 	Prince 	Nova 	New 
Edward Barrels 	
Island 	

cotia 	Brunswick 	uebec 	Ontario 

5,001 and upwards ....... 	 - 	 - - 	 1 3 
1,001 to 5,000 	.......,.. 	 - - 	 1 5 

501 to 1,000 	...,..,... 	 - 	 - - 	 - 7 
301 to 	500 	......,... 	 - 	 - -. 8 
101 to 	300 	.......... 	 - 	 - - 	 1 17 
51 to 	100 	- 	- - 	 - 18 
50 and under 	1 	- - 	 1 26 

T o t a 	1 	......... 	1 4 83 

Rated Daily Capacity 	
Manitoba 	Saskatchewan 	.Uberta 	

British 	Total 
Barrels 	 Columbia 	Canada 

5,001 and upwards .O.... 1 - 4 
1,001 to 	5,000 	.......,. 1 3 7 17 

501 to 1,000 -. - - 7 
301 to 	500 	...., .. 1 1 10 
101 to 	300 5 12 5 - 	 40 
51 to 	100 	Q...09.00 11 12 10 51 
50 and under 	,....... 4 3 12 2 	49 

To t a 1 ,.... 	 23 	30 	35 	2 	178 

The nix 0116 which havo not been rport in the ;roductiop of wheat 
flour during the past year, but are shown on the records of the Dominion Bureau of 
Statistics to possess machinery for the production of flour are marked (*)• These 
have a capacity of 300 barrels per 24 hours. Four mills marked closed or idle have 
a capacity of 255 barrels per 24 hours. 

-2-. 



CAPACITY SUNMAHY OF FLCUR MILLS IN CANADA 

5 9 001 BARRELS OR MORE 
Barrel a 

Per 24-hour Day Province Number of Mills 

Prince Edward Island 	........... - 

Nova 	Scotia 	....... ........ • ... • - 

New Brunswick - 

Quebec 	. 	....... . . . . . . . 1 
Ontario 	• 	................. 2 
Manitoba 	...... 1 
3askatchewan 	.......••....,...., - 

.A.lberta 	.............. ........, - 

BritishColumbia 	...... .......... - 

6,000 
21,500 

To t a 1 ....................... 	4 	 33,000 

1001 to 5,000 - BARRElS 

prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia .•......••.•I.•••••*• 

New Brunswick 
Quebec ............ 
Ontario 
Manitoba •,, ......... ............ 
Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 
British Columbia 

To t a 1 GO..... ...... .. ...... 

1 3,000 
5 12,450 
1 3,000 
3 9,250 
7 12,770 

17 
	

40,470 

501 to 1,000 - BARRELS 

Prince Edward Island 	 - 	 - 
Nova Scotia 	............... 	 - 	 - 

New Brunswick ........... • 	- 	 - 
Quebec 	......... 	- 	 - 
Ontario ..................... •e•I 	 7 	 5,325 
Manitoba ....................... 	- 	 - 
Saskatchewan ............. . 
Alberta ............ . . . . . . . . . . . 	- 	 - 
British Columbia .............. 	- 	 - 

To t a 1 •..000 	 ....... 	7 	- 	5,325 

301 to 500 - 

PrnceEdwardIs1and... .... ..... - - 

Nova Scotia 	•s....• ...... •.e•e••• - - 

New Brunswick 	.................  
Quebec 	........ ........•••••••••• - - 

Ontario 	................ ... 8 3,285 
Manitoba 	.......... ......... 1 400 
Saskatchewan 	.. ............•..... - - 

Alberta 	............ ............• 1 500 
BritishColuinbia 	........ ........ - - 

To 	t 	a 	1 	.... ................... 10 4,185 
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CAPACITY SUMY OF FLOUR MILLS IN CANADA 

101 to 300 — BARRELS 

province 	 Number of Mills 

Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
quebec . 	 1 
Ontario ......... 	 17 
Manitoba 
	

5 
Saskatchewan 
	 12 

_A.lberta 
	 5 

British Columbia 

Total 
	

40 

Barrels 
per 24-hour Day 

2E3 
3,470 

810 
2490 

770 

7520 

100 — BARRELS 

Prince Edward Island — 

Nova 	Scotia 	....-..,.. — — 

New Brunswick — 

Q,uebec — 

Ontario 18 1,635 
Manitoba 	......... II 895 
Saskatchewan 	,-... W... 	 .. 12 1 0 095 
Alberta 	...,.. 	r.,c, 000cn,000u000au 	a 10 910 
British Columbia 	• . — 

P 	o 	t 	a 	1 	. 	. 	 a. ....... 51 4,535 

50 B1.RREL3 AND TJND2 

Prince Edward Island 	.. 	a. 	., 	., 1 50 
Nova Scotia 	.. 	. — 

New Brunswick — 

uebec 	oOCQUoeO3000eo•O 	,... 1 50 
Ontario 	... 	• 26 1 0 090 
Manitoba 4 180 
Saskatchewan 3 150 
Alberta 	... 	. 12 450 

British Columbia 	,.•. .. 2 100 

T o t a 1 49 2,070 
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NAMES AND LOCATION OF FLOUR MILLS 

5,001 BARRS OR MORE 

QUEBEC 	
Barrels 

Per 24-hour Day 

1 Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 	Montreal (Box 6089) 	6,000 

ONTARIO 

1. Lake of the goods Milling Co., Ltd. 	Keewatin 	 9,500 
2. Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd 	Port Colborne 	12,000 

To t a 1 ........ ..............•...e.....•.• 	 21 9 500 

MANITOBA 

1. Purity Flour Mills, Ltd. 	St. Boniface 	5,500 

1,001 TO 5,000 BARRElS 

U.EC 

1. St. Lawrence Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 	Montreal 

ONTARIO 

1. Copeland Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Midland 
2. Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd.. 	Toronto, 12 Monarch Rd. 
3. Purity Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Goderich 
4. Quaker Oats Company of Canada Limited, The Peterborough 
5. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Humberstone 

T o t a 1 .. 

3,000 

1,150 
2,500 
2,400 
4,000 
2,400 

12,450 

MANITOBA 

1. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 	Winnipeg 	3,000 

	

IL Quaker Oats Company of Canada Limited, The Saskatoon 	2,000 
Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Moose raw 	3,950 

3. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Saskatoon 	3,300 

To t a 1 ,..O9.U.ptO,G•••O•O.,QG ......... ,•.• 	 9,250 



Lethbridge 
Medicine flat 
Medicine Hat 
Medicine Hat 
Calgary 
Calgary 
Calgary, 14th St. E. 

Tot a 1 	......,. ............................... 

Barrels 
Per 24-hour Day 

1,070 
1,250 
1,600 
2,400 
1,250 
3,200 
2,000 

12,770 

ALBERTA 

1. Ellison Milling & Elevator Co.., Ltd. 
2. Lake of the Woods Milling Co., Ltd. 
3. Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd. 
4. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 
5. Purity Flour Mills, Ltd. 
6. Renown Mills, Ltd. 
7. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 

1 9 001 TO 5,000 BARRELS 
— continued — 

501 TO 1,000 BA.RRi1S 

ONTARIO 

1. Excellence Flour Mills, Ltd. 
2. Great Star Flour Mills, Ltd. 
3. Lake of the woods Milling Co. Ltd. 
4. Lakeside Milling Co., Ltd, The 
5. McCarthy Milling Company, Ltd. 
6. Phenix Milling Company, Ltd. 
7. Taylor, The T. H. Co..., Ltd... 

T 0 t a 1 ..........,,..., .J. *'Oo 

Seal orth 
St. Mary's 
J3rantford 
Toronto 2, F'oot Princes 
Streetsville 
Gait, 69 Ainslie St., S. 
Chatha.m 

650 
1,000 

750 
St. 1,000 

525 
700 
700 

5,325 

301 TO 500 BARRELS 

ONTARIO 

1. Cherry, S. J. & Sons, Ltd. 	Preston 
2. Cullon, James & Son, Ltd. 	Woodstock 
3. Dewart Milling Co., Ltd., 	Peterborough, 
4. Howson & Howson 	 Wingham 
5. Hunt Milling Corporation Ltd., The 	London 
6. Strathroy Flour Mills 	Strathroy 
7. Tavistock Milling Co., Ltd. 	Tavistock 
8. Treleaven, W. E. 	 Lucknow 

500 
400 

93 Simcoe St. 500 
350 
400 
400 
400 
335 

To t a 1 ..... ........................... ,......S.... 
	 3,285 

MANITOBA 

1. Soo Line Mills, Ltd. 	Winnipeg, Corner Higgins 
and 3uthcrland 
	

400 

ALBERTA 

1. Oglivie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 	dmont on 	 500 

101 TO 300 BARRELS 

Q.UEC 

1. McDonald & Robb, Ltd. 	Valleyf laid 
	

280 



101 TO 300 BARRS 
- continued - Barrels 

ONTRIC Per 24-hour Day 

1.  Almonte Flour Mills, Ltd. Almonte 300 
2.  Aurora Flour & Feed Mills, Ltd. Aurora 200 
3.  Barrie Flour Mills, The (M. W. Beach) Barrie 300 
4.. Campbell & MeNab douglas 200 
5. Collingwood Milling Co., Ltd. Collingwood 125 

Dundas Milling Co., The Dundas 300 
7.  Dutton Flour Mills (John E. Davies) Dutton 150 
8.  ]lder Flour Mills, Ltd. Toronto, 1050 King St. W. 	200 
9.  Hayhoe Bros. Pine Grove 175 

10, Heakel's Flour Mill Chesley 150 
11.  Hogg, Geo. & Sons Thamesl'ord 175 
12.  King Milling Co. of Sarnia, Ltd. Sarnia 125 
13.  Knechtel, Win. & Son, Ltd. Hanover 250 
14, Koh.ler Flour & Feed Mills Dunnville 180 
15.  New Hamburg Mills, Ltd. New Hamburg 200 
16.  Reid Milling Co. Streetsville 200 
17.  Snider Flour Milling Co., Ltd., The St. Jacobs 240 

To 	t 	a 	1 	.......................... ...................... 3,470 

MA1T0BA 

1. Altona Milling Co., Ltd. Altona 150 
2. Kent, B. P. Flour Mills Virden 160 
3. Morris Milling Co., Ltd. Morris 125 
4. Turtle Mountain Mills (N.H. Clandening) Deloraine 125 

5, Winkler Milling Co., Ltd., Winkler 250 

To 	t 	a 	1 	, ...... .,....,...................... ............ 810 

SAATCHEVAN 

1.  Bishop Milling Co. Battleford 250 
2.  Buchanan Milling Co. Buchanan 115 
3.  Central Saskatchewan Flour Mills, Ltd. Wkaw 125 
4.  Consumers Co-operative Mills, Ltd. Outlook 250 
5.  Estevan Flour Mill (A.E. Johnston) Estevan 175 
6.  Foam Lake Flour Mills Foam Lake 125 
7.  Melville Milling Co. Melville 215 
S. Swift Current Flour Mills, Ltd. Swift Current 160 
9.  Union Supply Co., Ltd. Rosthern 200 
10.  Waskesiu Mills, Ltd. Prince Albert 150 
11.  Weyburn Flour Mills Co. V.'eyburn 250 
12.  Yorkton Milling Co., Ltd. Yorkton 175 

To 	t 	a 	1 	............................................... 2,190 

ALB2A 

1.  North West Mill & Feed Co., Ltd South Edmonton 150 
2.  Peace River Milling Co., Ltd Peace River 120 
3.  Radway Flour Mill (Omer Saligo) Radway 125 
4.  Sterling Flour Mills 

(Van Humbeck & Cosgrove) Strome 225 
5.  'Wiebe, W. R. Vermilion 150 

P o t a 	1 	........... . 770 
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51 TO 100 BARRElS 

Barrels 
ONTARIO Per 24hour Day 

1. Arva Flour Mills (C.W, Scott) London 75 
2 Caledonia Milling Co., Ltd.., The Caledonia 100 
3 Cargill Mill (J. H. Burrell) Cargill 100 
4 Chalmers Milling Co Toronto, 10 Dawes Road 60 
5 Comber Flour Mill Comber 75 
6 Copeland Milling Co E1mvale 100 
7, Haines, P. & Son Clarksburg 100 
8 Hawicen Milling Co, The Wallaceburg 75 
9., Hayhoe Bros0 Bolton 100 

10 Lindsay, D 	H. 	(Acton Electric Flour 
and Feed Mill) Acton 90 

110 Milton Flour Mills (C 	W. Martin) Milton 100 
12 Orillia Cereal Co Orillia 100 
13. Shantz 	A. J 	(Speed Mill) Hespeler 85 
14., Smith y  E. L0 & Son Scotland 75 
15.. Smithville Flour and Feed Mill Sniithville 100 
16,, Vanstone Flour and Feed Mill Bovnianville 100 
l? 1tiarton Flour Mills 	(Mrs. Chas.r Tyson) Wiarton 100 
18 Williams. J. A 	& Co. Zurich 100 

T 	o 	t 	a 	1 	.. 	.................• 	.. 	 . 	 .. . 1,635 

MANITOBA 

1 Gardenton Milling Co. Gardenton 100 
2. Harrison Milling & Grain Co. I{olm.tield 100 
3 Holland Flour Mills (Jacob Friesen) Holland 60 
4,  Huron Hutterian Mutual Corp. Flour Mills Benard 80 
5,  North-Eastern Flour Mills,, Ltd, Beausejour 75 
6 Pine River Flour Mill (J,.. Sosnoweki) Pine River 70 
7. Roblin Flour Mill Roblin (Shevlin) 75 
8 Sandy Lake Flour Mill (Peter Yaniw) Sandy Lake (Idle) 60 
9 Somerset Flour Mills Somerset 100 

10 Steinbach Flour Mills (3' 	P 	Janz) Stelnbach 75 
11 V.äwanosa Flour Mills Wawanesa 1CC 

Total 	-.. 	,. 	 .. 	 •.. 	.... 	 895 

4. 



51 TO 100 BARRELS 

SAATCHAN 	- continued - 

1. Assthiboia Flour & Feed Mills (M. Cojocar) Ass i nibola 
2. Canada West Grain Co. Ltd. 	Melt ort (11.0. Winnipeg) 
3, Esterhazy Flour Mills (R. 0. Junek) 

	
Eat erhazy 

4., Gravelbourg Flour & Feed Mills 
	Gravelbourg 

5.. Hub City Flour Mill (F. Goodman) 
	

Saskat oon 
Kamsack Flour Mill (3 ,  P. Schindler) 

	
Kainsack 

7, Kayville Flour Mills (Mike Majeran) 
	

Kayville 
8. McNab Flour Mills, Ltd.. 	Humboldt 
9, National Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Moose Jaw 
10, Prairie Milling Co., Ltd. (R. J. Staples) 

	
Herbert 

11. Swift Current Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Shaunavon 
12. Unity Flour Mills (H. C. Klaehn) 

	
Unity 

To t a 1 Q0..QU.00QU0kU Q(%000'OV , ''J.O(,  . ac-.n.u,..o. ............ 

Barrels 
Per 24-hour Day 

90* 
100 
75 

100 
90 
60 
80 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

1,095 

1. Andrew Flour Milling Co. 	Andrew 
	

90 
2. Byers Flour Mills 
	 Carnro se 
	 100 

3. Chinook Flour Mills, Ltd. 	Okot oks 
	 75 

4, MacEachern Milling Co.., Ltd.., The 
	Wet ask iwin 
	100 

5, Mundare Flour Mill 
	

Mundare 
	

70 
6. Robertson, A. C.. & Co.., Ltd.., 

(Gleichen Flour Mill) 
	

Gi ei chen 
	

75 
7.. Stettler Flour Mills, Ltd., (Vim. Drewes) 

	
St et tier 
	 100 

8. Vegreville Flour Mill (L 3-. Brown) 
	

Vegrev ille 	100 
9. Vulcan Flour Mill 
	

Vulcan 
	 100 

10, Weder Flour Mills. Ltd, 	Vilna 
	 100 

T 0 t a 1 	., -..c-... 	 ...-' ,.. 	 ....-,.- ................. 
	 910 

50 BARRELS AND UNDER 

PRINCE EDARD ISLAND 

1. Ives, C. W. 	 Albany, R. D. 	50 

I f!iting, L. H. & Sons Regd.. 	Huntingville 	50 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 



50 BARRELS AND UNDER 

— continued — 	 Barrels 
ONTARIO 	 Per 24-hour Day 

I 

1. Atwooll & Sheppard 
2. Backus, S.C. 
39 Ball, J. R. 
4, Brooklin Flour Mills 
5. Bruce Bros. 
60 Cannington Flour & Feed Mills 
7. Canton Flour Mills (zr. H. Thomson) 
8. Case & Dike 
9. Clarkson, Mrs. M. 
10. Curtis, J.. F. 
11. Farncomb, C-so. 
12. Hamilton Bros. 
13. Hilisdale Flour & Feed Mills 
14. Hortop, J. A. 
15. Hortop Vic, H. 
16. McLean, John 
17. Mayhew, 
18. Morris, J. A. & Son 
19. Paris Flour Mills 
20, Peebles, A. G. (Mountain Mills) 
21. Peers, J. E. & Son 
22. Pfrimrner Bros. 
23, Reesors Marmill, Ltd. 
24, Rock, John & Son 
25. Tuer, B.E. 
26. Wright, Joseph  

Milibrook 
Port Rowan, R.R. 1 
Balt imore 
Brooki in 
Unionville 
Cannington 
Canton 
Mount Albert 
Lang 
Kettleby 
Hampton 
C-len Huron 
Hilisdale 
Blair 
Evert on 
Paigrave 
Trenton 
Dorchester 
Paris 
Ancast er 
Udora 
Goderich, R.R. 4 
Markham 
Tillsonburg, R.R. 2 
Al list on 
Fevers ham 

25 
50 
50 
50 
30 
50 
50 
24* 

50 
40 
50 
50 
50* 
40 
40 
40 
40 
40 
50 
25 
36* 
30 
50 
40 
40 
50* 

1,090 To t a 1 ..........,....... .................. 

MANITOBA 

1. Ellison, Mrs. A. (Estate of Nels Ellison) 	Teulon 
	

30 
2. Maxwell Hutterian Mutual Corporation 	Pidgeon Lake (Idle) 

	
50 

3. North West Flour Mill (Win. Zubatiuk) 	Fisher Branch 
	

50 
4. Simpson, Frank 	 Benito 

	 50 

To t a 1 	... ............ ........ •..,.,......I..•e ...... 	180 

SASKATCIIEAN 

1. Carnation, Harry 	 Viscount 
	

50 
2. Sunrise Milling Co. 	Biggar 

	 50 
3. Wynyard Flour Mill (H. Martin & Sons) 	Wynyard 

	
50 

T 0 t a 1 ............... 0*O  ..........%.,...O ................. 	150 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 
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50 BARRELS AND tThIDER 

- continued - 	 Barrel a mooDuio 	 Per 24-hour Day 

50 
50 
25 
50 
25 
25 
50 
25 
50 
25 
50 
25 

1, AndriuJc Flour Mill 
2. Castor Flour Mills (H. Zinger) 
5. Coronation Milling Co. (W. J. Zinger) 
4. Gas City Flour Mill Co. (A. Dederer) 
5. McKay & Gates 
6. Nanton Flour Mill (F. Long) 
7. Ohaton Flour Mills, Ltd. 
8. Haley Flour Mill (3. Walter) 
9. Rockport Flour Mills (3ohn D. Hofer) 
10. Rycroft Flour Mill 
11. Taber Flour Mills (D.S. Williamson) 
12. Ward & Rivard  

Inn isf roe 
Castor 
Coronation 
Medicine Hat 
Delia 
Nanton 
Ohaton 
Raley (Idle) 
Magrath 
Rycroft 
Taber 
Fort Vermilion (Idle) 

To t a 1 .. ............. ................. .1•. ......... 	450 

BRITISH C0LThIA 

1. Buckerfields Limited 
	

Armstrong 
	 50* 

2. Fort St. 3ohn Milling Co. 	Fort St. 3ohn 
	

50 

To t a 1 ........,......................... ....... 	 100 

FLOUR MILLS IN EACH PROVINCE 

PRINCE MWARD ISLaND 

1. Ives, C.W. 	 Albany, H. D. 	50 

1. Hunting, W. H. & Sons, Regd. 
2. McDonald & Robb, Ltd. 
3. Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 
4. St. Lawrence Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The 

T o t a 1 

Hunt ingville 
Valleyfield 
Montreal (Box 6089) 
Montreal 

50 
280 

6,000 
3,000 

9,330 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 
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FLOUR MILLS IN EACH PROVINCE 

ONTARIO 	 - continued - Barrels 
Per 24hour Day 

1. Almonte Flour Mills. Ltd. Umonte 300 
2 Arva Flour Mills (C 	W. Scott) London 75 
3. Atwooll & Sheppard Millbrook 25 
4, Aurora Flour & Feed Mills. Ltd Aurora 200 
5., Backus, 	3'C. Port Rowan 	fl..B-1 50 
6, Ba11 N, J.R. Baltimore 50 
7 Barrie Flour Mills. The (M.': 	Beach) Barrie 300 
8. Brooklin Flour Mills Brooklin 50 
9 Bruce Bros- Unionville 30 

10, Caledonia Milling Co... 	Ltd.. 	The Caledonia 100 
11 Campbell & MoNab Douglas 200 
12.. Cannington Flour & Feed Mills Cannington 50 
13.  Canton Flour Mills (3- .. H, Thomson) Canton 50 
14.  Cargill Mill (J.H. Burrell) Cargill 100 
15 Case & Dike 	. Mou.nt Albert 24* 
16, Chalmers Milling Co. Toronto, 10 Dawes Road 60 
17 Cherry, 	3.3-. & Sons 	Ltd.. Preston 500 
18 Clarkson 	Mrs.. M 	 - I,ang 50 
19. Collingwood Milling Co. Ltd CollinGwood 125 
20 Comber Flour Mill Comber 75 
21.- Copeland Flour Mills, Ltd Midland 1450 
22.. Copeland Milling Cc., Elmvale 100 
23., Ci4len 	3'aus & Son, Ltd Woodstock 400 
24 Curtis, 	3', 	Fe Kettleby 40 
25., Dewart Millthg Co. Ltd., Peterborough, 93 Simcoe St, 500 
26. Dundas Milling Company, The Dundas 300 
27 Dutton Flour Mills (John E. Davies) Dutton 150 
28.- Elder Flour Mills, Ltd Toronto, 1050 King St, W 200 
29, Excellence Flour Mills, Ltd. Seafort.h 650 
30.  Farncomb 	Geo Hampton 50 
31.  Great Star Flour Mills 	Ltd St. Marys 1000 
32.  Haines. P 	& Son Clarksburg 10 
33,, Hamilton Bros Glen Huron 50 
34 Hawken Milling Co. 	The Wallaceburg 75 
35. Hayhoe Bros Bolton 100 
36 Hayhoe Bros Pine Grove 175 
37.. Hankel's Flour Mill Chesley 150 
38 Hilledale Flour & Feed Mills Hillsdale 50* 
39 Hogg.. Gao. & Sons Thamesford 175 
40, Hortop, 	3'. 	A. Blair 40 
41.  Hortop,, Vt.- 	H. R7erton 40 
42.  Howson & Howson Vtingham 350 
43.  Hunt Milling Corporation. Ltd , The London 400 
44,  King Milling Co 	of 3arnia. Ltd, Sarnla 125 
45,  Knechte]., 	Thi.. & Son, 	Ltd. Hanover 250 
46.  Kohier Flour & Feed Mills Dunnville 180 
47.  Lake of the Woods Milling Co 	Ltd, Braritford 750 
48, Lake of the Woods Milling Co,. Ltd.. Keewatin 9.500 
49., LakesIde Milling Co , Ltd 	The Toronto 2, Foot Princess St. 1,000 
50, Lindsay, D- H 	(Acton Electric Flour 

and Feed Mill) Acton 90 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production.. 
-. 12 - 



FLOUR MILLS IN EACH PROVINCE 
ONT;.RIO 	 - continued - Barrels 

Per 24-hour Day 
- - concluderl 

51.  McCarthy MillinG Company, Ltd. Streeteville 525 
52.  McLean, John Paigrave 
53.  Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd. Port Colborne 12 9 000 
54.  Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd. Toronto 9, 12 Monarch Rd. 	2,500 
55.  Mayhew, H.E. Trenton 40 
56.  Milton Flour Mills (C.Vi. Martin) Milton 100 
57.  Morris, J.A. & Son Dorchester 40 
58.  New Hamburg Mills, Ltd. New Hamburg 200 
59.  Orillia Cereal Co. Orillia 100 
60.  Paris Flour Mills Paris 50 
61.  Peeblos, A.G. (Mountain Mills) Ancaster 25 
62.  Peers, J.E. & Son Udora 36* 
63.  Pfrimmer Bros. Goderich, R.R. 4 30 
64.  Phenix Milling Company, Ltd. Gait, 69 Ainslie St., S. 	 700 
65.  Purity Flour Mills, Ltd. Goderich 2,400 
66.  Quaker Oats Company of Canada, Ltd., The Peterborough 4,000 
67.  Reesors Marmill, Ltd. Markham 50 
68.  Reid Milling Co. Streetaville 200 
69.  Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. Humberstone 2,400 
70.  Rock, John & Son Tillsonburg, R.R. 2 40 
71.  Shantz, A.T. (Speod Mill) Hespeler 85 
72.  Smith, E.L. & Son Scotland, R.R. 4 75 
73,  Smlthviile Flour & Feed Srnithvjlle 100 
74,  Snider Flour Milling Co., Ltd., The St. Jacobs 240 
75.  Strathroy Flour Mills Strathroy 400 
76.  Tavistock Milling Co., Ltd. Tavistock 400 
77.  Taylor, The T.H. Co., Ltd. Chatham 700 
78.  Treleaven, W.E. Lucknow 335 
79.  Tuer, B.E. AllIston 40 
80.  Vanstone Flour & Feed Mill Bowrnanvilie 100 
81.  Wiarton Flour Mills (Mrs. Chas. Tyson) Wiarton 100 
82.  Williams, J.A. & Co. Zurich 100 
83.  Wright, Joseph Feversham 50* 

To 	t 	a 	1 	.......... ............................................ 48,755 

MANITOBA 

1. Altona Milling Co., Ltd. Altona 150 
2, Ellison, Mrs. A. (Estate of Nels Ellison) Teulon 30 
3.  Garienton Milling Co. Gardenton 100 
4.  Harrison Milling & Grain Co. Holrnfield 100 

. Holland Flour Mills (Jacob Friesen) Holland 60 
6.  Huron Hutterian Mutual Corp. Flour Mills Benard 80 
7.  Kent, B.P. Flour Mills Virden 160 
8.  Maxwell Hutterian Mutual Corporation Pidgeon Lake (Idle) 50 
9.  Morris Milling Co. Ltd. Morris 125 

10.  North-Eastern Flour Mills, Ltd. Beausejour 75 
11.  North West Flour Mill (Vim. Zubatluk) Fisher Branch 50 
12.  Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The Winnipeg 3 1 000- 
13.  Pine River Flour Mill J. Sosnowski) Pine River 70 
14.  Purity Flour Mills, Ltd. St. Boniface 5,500- 
15.  Roblin Flour Mill Roblin (Shevlin) 75 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 
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FLOUR MILLS IN EACH PROVINCE 	Barrels 
- concluded - 	- continued - 	Per 24-hour Day 

16. Sandy Lake Flour Mill (Peter Yaniw) 
17. Simpson, Frank 
18. Somerset Flour Mills 
19. Soo Line Mills, Ltd. 

20. Steinbach Flour Mills 
21. Thrtle Mountain Mills (W.I-i. Clandeniflg) 
22, Wawanosa Flour Mills 
23, 1,7inkler Milling Co., Ltd. (J.B. & P. Dyck) 

To t a 1 ............................ 

Sandy Lake (Idle) 
Benito 
Somerset 
Winnipeg, Corner Higgins 

and Sutherland 
St einbach 
Deloraine 
Wawanesa 
Winkler 

60 
50 

100 

400 
75 

125 
100 
250 

10,785 

SASKATCHEWAN 

1. Assinibola Flour & Feed Mills(M. Cojocar) 
2. Bishop Milling Co. 
3. Buchanan Milling Co. 
4. Canada West Grain Co., Ltd. 
5. Carnation, Harry 
6. Central Saskatchewan Flour Mills, Ltd, 
7. Consumers Co-operative Mills, Ltd. 
8. Esterhazy Flour Mills (R. 0. Junek) 
9. Estevan Flour Mill (A. E. Johnston) 
10. Foam Lake Flour Mills 
110 Gravelbourg Flour & Feed Mills 
12. Hub City Flour Mill (F. Goodman) 
13, Kainsack Flour Mill (J- , P. Schindler) 
14. Kayville Flour Mills (Mike Majeran) 
15. McNab Flour Mills, Ltd. 
16. Melville Milling Co. 
17. National Flour Mills, Ltd. 
18. Prairie Milling Co., Ltd. (R.J. Staples) 
19. (uaker Oats Company of Canada, Ltd., The 
20. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. 
21. Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd, 
22. Sunrise Milling Co. 
23. Swift Current Flour Mills, Ltd. 
24, Swift Current Flour Mills, Ltd. 
25, Union Supply Co., Ltd. 
26. Unity Flour Mills (H.C. Klaehn) 
27. Waskesiu Mills,Ltd. 
28, Weyburn Flour Mills Co. 
29, Wynyard Flour Mill (H. Martin & Sons) 
30. Yorkton Milling Co., Ltd, 

P o t a 1 	J 

Assiniboia 90* 
Battleford 250 
Buchanan 115 
Melfort 	(11.0. WInnipeg) 100 
Viscount 50 
Wakaw 125 
Outlook 250 
Esterhazy 75 
Estevan 175 
Foam Lake 125 
Gravelbourg 100 
Saskatoon 90 
Karnsack 60 
Kayville 80 
Humboldt 100 
Melville 215 
Moose Jaw 100 
Hprbert 100 
Saskatoon 2 9 000 
Moose Jaw 3,950 
Saskatoon 3,300 
Biggar 50 
Shaunavon 100 
Swift Current 160 
Rosthern 200 
Unity 100 
Prince Albert 150 
Weyburn 250 
Wynyard 50 
Yorkton 175 

12,685 	NO 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 
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FLOUR MiLLS IN FACH PROVINCE 
- concluded 

- Barre•1a ALBERTA 
Per 24-hour Day 

l. Andrew Flour Milling Co. Andrew 90 
2. Andriuk Flour Mill Innisfree 50 
3 Byers Flour Mills Camrose 100 
4. Castor Flour Mills (H. Zinger) Castor 50 

Chinook Flour Mills, Ltd. Okotoks 75 
Coronation Milling Co. (W.J. Zinger) Coronation 25 

7.  allison Milling & Elevator Co., Ltd. Lethbridge 1,070 
8.  Gas City Flour Mill Co. (A. Dederer) Medicine Hat 50 
9.  Lake of the Woods Milling Co., Ltd. Medicine Hat 1,250 
10.  McKay & Gates Delia 25 
11.  MacEchern Milling Co., Ltd., The Wetaskiwin 100 
12.  Maple Leaf Milling Co., Ltd. Medicine Hat 1 0 600 
13.  Mundare Flour Mill Mundare 70 
14.  Nanton Flour Mill (F. Long) Nanton 25 
15.  North West Mill & Feed Co., Ltd. South Edmonton 150 
16.  Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The Edmonton 500 
17.  Ogilvie Flour Mills Co., Ltd., The Medicine Hat 2,400 
18.  Ohaton Flour Mills, Ltd. Ohaton 50 
19.  Peace River Milling Co.,, Ltd. Peace River (Idle) 120 
20.  Purity Flour Mills, Ltd. Calgary, 14th St. E. 1,250 
21.  Radway Flour Mill (orner Saligo) Radway 125 
22.  Raley Flour Mill (J. Walter) Raley (Idle) 25 
23.  Renown Mills, Ltd Calgary 3,200 
24.  Robertson, A.C. & Co., Ltd. 

(Gleichen Flour Mills) Gleichen 75 
25.  Robin Hood Flour Mills, Ltd. Calgary 2 0 000 
26, Rockport Flour Mills (John D. Hofer) Magrath 50 
27.  Rycroft Flour Mill Rycroft 25 
28.  Sterling Flour Mills (Van Humbeck & 

Cosgrove) Strome 225 
29, Stettler Flour Mills, Ltd. (Wrn. Drewes) Stettler 100 
30.  Tabor Flour Mills (D.S. Williamson) Taber 50 
31.  Vegreville Flour Mill (W.J. Brown) Vegreville 100 
32.  Vulcan Flour Mill Vulcan 100 
33.  Ward & Rivard Fort Vermilion (Idle) 25 
34.  Weder Flour Mills, Ltd. ViLia 100 
35.  Wiebe, W.R. Vermilion 150 

T Ct 	a 	1 	............................... ....................... 15,400 

ITI3iI COLUMI3Ift 

1.  Buckerfields Limited Armstron€ 50* 
2.  Fort St. John Milling Co Fort St. John 50 

T 0 	t 	a 	1 	..........,,. ....................... •....s.......,,... 100 

* Flour mills not reporting any flour production. 
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StThAMARY OF FLOUR MILLS IN EACH PROVINCE 

Barrels 
Province Number of Mills Per 24-hour Day 

Prince Edward Island 	........... 1 50 

Nova 3cotia 	........ - - 

NewBrunswick - - 

Quebec 	...... 4 9,330 

Ontario 	................ 83 48,755 

Manitoba 	....... ••....... 	• , 23 10,785 

Saskatchewan 	........... 30 12,685 

Alberta 	....................... 35 15,400 

BritishColumbia 2 100 

c:AT 	.......................... 178 	97,105 
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